[image: image1.png]



KENTUCKY  LEGISLATIVE  ETHICS  COMMISSION
George Troutman, Chair

Rebecca Tomblinson, Vice Chair

Norma Scott


     Anthony M. Wilhoit, Executive Director 


Ann Henn

Romano Mazzoli









Trib Ball

Paul Gudgel 










Bob Fulkerson

OPINION

OLEC 07-02
MARCH 20, 2007

QUESTION PRESENTED:

May a non-legislator member of a gubernatorial slate (consisting of a non-legislator and a legislator) seek the assistance of a legislative agent (lobbyist) to help solicit campaign contributions for the slate?
DISCUSSION:
The Code of Legislative Ethics has no direct application to a non-legislator member of a gubernatorial slate.  However, KRS 121.015(9) provides that “[u]nless the context requires otherwise, any provision of law that applies to a candidate shall also apply to a slate of candidates.”  That statute is found in the statutory chapter governing campaign finance regulation.  
Reading KRS 121.015(9), together with KRS 6.811(6) which forbids a lobbyist from making a campaign contribution to a legislator or his campaign committee, we have concluded that a lobbyist may not make a campaign contribution to a gubernatorial slate which includes a legislator.  The legislator’s campaign committee and the slate’s campaign committee are one and the same.
The Commission has long held that it is improper for a legislator to solicit help from a lobbyist in obtaining funds for a campaign.  See OLEC 95-14.  A legislator who is a member of a gubernatorial slate may not seek the assistance of a lobbyist to help solicit campaign contributions for the slate.  

KRS 6.731(3) forbids a legislator from using his or her official position to secure advantages or treatment for himself or others in direct contravention of the public interest at large.  The “public 
interest” is set forth at KRS 6.606, which provides that the purpose of the Code of Legislative Ethics is “that a public official not use public office to obtain private benefits” and “that a public official avoid action which creates the appearance of using public office to obtain a benefit.”
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Because of the unique nature of the relationship between a legislator and a lobbyist, it is inevitable that a legislator seeking campaign fund-raising assistance from a lobbyist would be perceived as violating KRS 6.731(3) by using his official position to secure advantages for himself or others in direct contravention of the public interest at large.  
Likewise, because of the legislator/lobbyist relationship, it seems inevitable that a lobbyist would consider the official position of the legislator in responding to the legislator’s request for campaign assistance.  

KRS 6.731 also forbids a legislator from acting “by himself or through others” (emphasis added) to secure advantages or treatment for himself or others.  With respect to a non-legislator member of a gubernatorial slate, there is not the same kind of relationship as exists between a legislator and a lobbyist.  Nevertheless, the legal connection between the slate members, as set forth in KRS 121.015(9), raises similar issues, even if it is the non-legislator member who requests campaign fund-raising assistance from a lobbyist.  
For example, is the non-legislator acting at the behest or instigation of the legislator so that in reality the legislator is acting through the non-legislator?  With a legislator on the slate, will the lobbyist’s response be affected, even if the request is made by the non-legislator slate member?  Would the legislator’s mere acquiescence in such campaign activities on behalf of his slate indicate intent that his official position be used for the benefit of slate?

Taking into account the public policy which the General Assembly has expressed in the Code of Legislative Ethics, and considering that expressed in KRS 121.015(9), we believe that it would be contrary to public policy for the non-legislator member of a slate consisting of the non-legislator and a legislator to seek the assistance of a lobbyist to solicit campaign contributions for the slate.
OPINION:

The non-legislator member of a gubernatorial slate (consisting of a non-legislator and a legislator) may not seek the assistance of a legislative agent to help solicit campaign contributions for the slate.
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